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Purpose

To objectively assess citizen satisfaction
with the delivery of County services

To measure trends from the 2015 survey

To help determine priorities for the
community

To compare the County’s performance with
other large communities across the U.S.



~~—— Methodology —

Survey Description

seven-page survey

Method of Administration
by mail, online and phone to randomly selected households
each survey took approximately 15-20 minutes to complete

Sample size:
total of 735 completed surveys

487 surveys from City residents, 248 from unincorporated
County residents

demographics of survey respondents accurately reflects the
actual population of the County

Confidence level: 95%

Margin of error: +/- 3.6% overall
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~— Bottom Line Up Front

Residents Have a Positive Perception of the County
80% rated the County as an excellent or good place to live; 8% rated it
as below average or poor

75% are satistied with the overall quality of life in their neighborhood,
compared to only 1% who are dissatisfied

Durham County Rates Higher Than Other Large
Communities in the Overall Quality of Services Provided

The County rated 15% above the average for other large communities
in the overall quality of services provided by the County

Durham County Rates Much Higher Than Other Large
Communities in Providing Customer Service

The County rated 22% above the average for other large communities
in the overall quality of customer service from County employees
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~— Bottom Line Up Front

Overall community priorities for improvement over the

next 2 years:
Public schools
Overall maintenance of streets
Overall flow of traffic
Police protection

Overall County priorities for improvement over the next

2 years:
Public schools
Effectiveness of communication with the public
Services of Durham County Dept. of Social Services
Sheriff protection



Major Finding #1

Residents Have a Positive
Perception of the County




Overall Satisfaction with ltems that May Influence
Your Perception of Durham

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 1 to 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding NA)

Quality of life in your neighborhood 46% 15% 1%
Quality of life in Durham 50% | 24% | 13%
Quality of services provided by the County 53% | 32%I 7%
Quality of services provided by the City 51% I | 31% 1%
Appearance of Durham 45% | | 31% | 18%
Image of Durham 42% 1;4% | 26%
Ease of travel within Durham 41% 28% 24%
Management of development/growth 36% | 32';'3 | 25%
Value you receive for your local taxes/fees 29% | 32% | I34%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

|-Very Satisfied (5) mSatisfied (4) ONeutral (3) m@Dissatisfied (1/2) ‘

Source: ETC Institute (2016
Nearly a 9-1 Ratio of Residents Who Are Satisfied vs. Dissatisfied with the Overall Quality of

Services Provided by the County (61% vs. 7%)
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Overall Satisfaction with City and County Services
by Major Category

g by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 1to 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding NA)

Fire protection/rescue services 53% | 13% #
EMS services 46% | 18% [
Response time for fire services 46% | 19% B
Response time for EMS services 46% | 19% [4%
Library services/programs . 48% | 20% [5%
Sheriff protection 47% | 28% | 7%
Parks/recreation programs 48% ) 27% [10%
Police protection 47% | 26% | 12%
Water/sewer utilities 47% L 28% [ 13%
Customer service from County employees 45% | 33% | 9%
Customer service from City employees 45% | 30% | 14%
Private schools 34% | 43% [ 7%
Effectiveness of communication 40% | 39% | 14%
Public Health services 37% | 43% [ 11%
Tax Administration services 36% | 40% | 18%
Enforcement of codes & ordinances 36% | 41% | 18%
Durham County Department of Social Services 29% | 43% | 18%
Charter schools [[EA 29% | 42% | 22%
Public transit system [ 3] 30% | 45% | 19%
Public schools 28% | 29% | 37%
Pedestrian facilities 29% | 39% | 28%
Bicycle facilities 26% | 40% | 28%
Maintenance of City streets [ 27% | 26% | 44%
Flow of traffic B 27% | 36% | 35%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

|-Very Satisfied (5) Satisfied (4) CONeutral (3) EDissatisfied (1/2) ‘

Source: ETC Institute (2016
Most Services Get High Ratings. Public Schools and Transportation-related Issues (Street Maintenance,

Traffic Flow, and Transit) Are the Only Areas with Significant Levels of Dissatisfaction.



Overall Ratings of the Community

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 1 to 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding NA)

. As a place to live 57% 12% | 8%
As a place to work 55% 14% 8%
As a place to visit 49% 20% 12%
As a place to play 47% 21% 14%
As a place to raise children 48;‘}& | 20% | 17%
As a place to retire 43";{: | 22% | 18%
As a comm_unity ti_1at is _mov!ng 43% 26% 15%
in the right direction
As a place to start a business 42% 30% 15%
As a place to educate children 35% 24% 33%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

\-Excellent (5) EzGood (4) ONeutral (3) @mBelow Average/Poor (1/2) \

Source: ETC Institute (2016)
10-1 Ratio of Residents Who Feel the County Is an Excellent/Good Place to Live, Compared to

Below Average/Poor (80% vs. 8%) 13



Maijor Finding #2

Residents in Most Areas of the
County Are Satisfied with Life
in Durham




Satisfaction with Overall Quality of Services Provided by the County
. SR =

All areas are in BLUE, which
indicates that residents in all

€l

parts of the County are satisfied

Citizen Satisfaction _ )

Mean rating on a 5-point scale

€l
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Rating Durham as a Place to Live

All areas are in BLUE, which
indicates that residents in all

—_—

parts of the County are satisfied

Citizen Satisfaction

Mean rating on a 5-point scale

B 1.0-1.8Poor

1.8-2.6 Below Average
2.6-3.4 Neutral
3.4-4.2 Good

- 4.2-5.0 Excellent
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Feeling of Safety When Walking Alone in Your Neighborhood at Night

i

7N
(57)
g

Overall, residents feel more

safe in unincorporated County
than in the City

Citizen Satisfaction

Mean rating on a 5-point scale
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- 1.0-1.8 Very Unsafe
1.8-2.6 Unsafe
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Satisfaction with Overall Quality of Sheriff Protection

i
All areas are in BLUE, which
indicates that residents in all 1
parts of the County are satisfied
[~ 88
Citizen Satisfaction : )
Mean rating on a 5-point scale U ﬁ;
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Satisfaction with Response Time for Fire Servicess

i
All areas are in BLUE, which
indicates that residents in all 1
parts of the County are satisfied
[~ 88
Citizen Satisfaction : )
Mean rating on a 5-point scale U ﬁ;
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Satisfaction with Response Time for EMS Services

g

All areas are in BLUE, which
indicates that residents in all

parts of the County are satisfied

Citizen Satisfaction

Mean rating on a 5-point scale
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Maijor Finding #3

Satisfaction Ratings for
Durham County Are Generally

Higher Than Other Large
Communities




Satisfaction with Major Categories of Services
Durham County vs. Large U.S. Communities

= by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale
National Comparisons where 5 was "very satisfied

4B Fire protection/rescue services EE— 56/
A S services i 507/,
Response time for fire services e s ——— 0
Response time for EMS Servic e |/,
‘ler services/programs _ﬂag% 76%
Sheriff protection G E————— 65% |
Parks/recreation programs — 639,
Police protection e ———— 27,

Water/sewer utilities p s ——— 507/,
fCUstDmer service from County employees & 58%
Customer service from City employees e ————— 5?%

Enforcement of traffic safety laws e —-——— 197,

Animal control services
- . . Q
. Effectiveness of communication e - —— 45/,

Enforcement of codes & ordinances - —————— >,

- Public transit system — 57,

Public schools —— 347,

Bicycle facilities 38%
’Malntenance of City streets _—:ﬂj ;5%

Flow of traffic p—— 307, |

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
[ZNational avg for cities with pop. >250,000 EDurham

55%

Source: ETC Institute DirectionFinder (2016)

Significantly Higher: Significantly Lower:



Perceptions of the Community
Durham County vs. Large U.S. Communities

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale
where 5 was "very satisfied"

National Comparisons

63%

Overall quality of life in Durham 64%

|

vaeraIl quality of services provided by the County s 60%
0

l

45% |
59%

vaeraII quality of services provided by the City

|

47%
51%
55%
50%;

Overall appearance of Durham

|

’Overall image of Durham

l

- 30%
vaeraIl ease of travel within Durham -

|

48% |

vaerall management of development & growth 33% 3%
0

l

31%
33%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Value receive for your local taxes and fees

|

[ZINational avg for cities with pop. >250,000 mDurham

Source: ETC Institute DirectionFinder (2016}

Significantly Higher: Significantly Lower:



Satisfaction with Customer Service

Durham County vs. Large U.S. Communities

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale
where 5 was "very satisfied"

National Comparisons

29% |
fCourtesy of employees ' ;
73%
329%
fﬁ\ccuracy of information & assistance given ’
67%
24%
fHow easy they were to contact
67%
27%
fHow well your issue was handled
62%
28%
fTime it took for your request to be completed ]
60%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

EANational avg for cities with pop. >250,000 mDurham

Source: ETC Institute DirectionFinder (2016)

Significantly Higher: Significantly Lower:



Satisfaction with Communication

Durham County vs. Large U.S. Communities

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale
where 5 was "very satisfied"

National Comparisons

37%

fEase of locating information on the County website

33‘5’?;
fAvaiIabiIity of information about County programs
:40%
29% |
fCounty efforts to keep informed about local issues §
37%

31%
Level of public involvement in local decisions
28%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

47%

EZINational avg for cities with pop. >250,000 B Durham

Source: ETC Institute DirectionFinder (2016)

Significantly Higher: Significantly Lower:



Overall Ratings of the Community
Durham County vs. Large U.S. Communities

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale
where 5 was "very satisfied"

National Comparisons

71%!
fAs a place to live

71%!
78%

80%

fAs a place to work

70% |
67% |

As a place to visit

66%
63%

As a place to raise children

l

62%
60%

59%

59%

As a place to retire

l

As a community moving in the right direction

|

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

EZNational avg for cities with pop. >250,000 EDurham

Source: ETC Institute DirectionFinder (2016)

Significantly Higher: Significantly Lower:






Trends Analysis

" 2015 1o 2016

Notable Increases in Satisfaction Since 2015
Ease of travel by bus
Condition of bicycle facilities
Athletic programs
GoDurham routes and schedules

Notable Decreases in Satisfaction Since 2015
Overall feeling of safety in Durham
Feeling of safety in downtown Durham
Mowing/tree trimming along streets/other areas
Quality of downtown parking
Feeling of safety walking alone in your neighborhood at night
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Major Finding #5

Top Priorities for Investment




2016 Importance-Satisfaction Rating

Durham County, North Carolina
i ity and County Services

Most Most Importance-

Important Important Satisfaction Satisfaction Satisfaction [|-5 Rating
Category of Service % Rank % Rank Rating Rank
Very High Priority (1S >.20)
Public schools 43% 1 34% 20 0.2842 1
Maintenance of City streets 35% 3 30% 23 0.2422 2
High Priority (18 .10-.20)
Flow of traffic 23% 4 30% 24 0.1629 3
Police protection 35% 2 62% 8 0.1337 4
Medium Priority (15 <.10)
Bicycle facilities 10% 5 32% 22 0.0693 5
Pedestrian facilities 10% 7 33% 21 0.0638 6
Public transit system 8% 8 36% 19 0.0509 7
Effectiveness of communication 8% 10 48% 13 0.0394 8
Durham County Department of Social Services 6% 11 39% 17 0.0368 9
Sheriff protection 10% 6 65% 6 0.0351 10
Tax Administration services 5% 13 42% 15 0.0305 11
Water/sewer utilities 7% 9 59% 9 0.0293 12
Enforcement of codes & ordinances 5% 14 42% 16 0.0292 13
Charter schools 4% 16 36% 18 0.0243 14
Parks/recreation programs 6% 12 63% 7 0.0222 15
Customer service from City employees 5% 15 57% 11 0.0208 16
Public Health services 3% 19 46% 14 0.0146 17
Customer service from County employees 2% 21 58% 10 0.0093 18
Library services/programs 3% 17 76% 5 0.0083 19
Response time for EMS services 2% 20 T7% 4 0.0054 20
Fire protection/rescue services 3% 18 86% 1 0.0047 21
Private schools 1% 24 50% 12 0.0040 22
Response time for fire services 2% 23 79% 3 0.0039 23
EMS services 2% 22 80% 2 0.0037 24

Overall Community Priorities:




2016 Importance-Satisfaction Rating
Durham County, North Carolina

Parks, Recreation

Most Most Importance-
Important Important Satisfaction Satisfaction Satisfaction [-S Rating
Category of Service % Rank % Rank Rating Rank

High Priority (1S .10-.20)

Greenways & frails 29% 1 60% 1 01172 1 .
Medium Priority (18 <.10)

Wariety of City recreation opportunities 18% 3 47% 7 0.0942 2 «
Cultural programming 22% 2 60% 2 0.0869 3
QOutdoor athletic fields & courts 16% 4 53% 4 0.0739 4
Recreation Center programs 13% 5 46% 8 0.0717 5
Aquatic programs 10% 6 39% 9 0.0632 6
Customer service provided by Parks & Rec staff 7% 7 51% 5 0.0361 7
Athletic programs 6% 8 48% 6 0.0294 8
Length of commute to desired recreation amenities 5% 9 54% 3 0.0244 9

Parks and Recreation Priorities:










T e =
Overall Satisfaction with Economic Development B

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 1 to 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding NA)

Appearance of your neighborhood [}/

Public art in Durham [E:4/%

50%

Response to code enforcement requests for service ¢
complaints

50%

Resources to support small business development £ /zf’zn

Access to training & development for the

under-employed & unemployed 4%%,’,.,:;_ 52%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

|-Very Satisfied (5) EzSatisfied (4) ONeutral (3) m@Dissatisfied (11’2)|

Source: ETC Institute (2016)
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Capital Projects You Would Be Willing to Pay
Higher Taxes to Support

by percentage of respondents (multiple selections allowed)

Street improvements 42%

Public school facilities 39%

Sidewalks 27%

Trails & greenways 26“;’:55

Public safety facilities 23%

Parks & open spaces 23%

Bike lanes ;20%
Parking 17";%
Public art 12% :
Aguatic facilities | 11%
Athletic fields 7“/;

Wouldn't pay higher taxes for any of these 530%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 90%
Source: ETC Institute (2016)
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Services You Would Be Willing to Pay
Higher Taxes to Support

by percentage of respondents (multiple selections allowed)

Public school operations (teachers, salaries) 45%
Affordable housing 529% |
Job creation/training iQQ%
Public safety staffing 2;3%
Youth programming 2%3%
Senior programming 25%5
Public health & wellness 23% |
Expanded Pre-K subsidies | 21%
Social services 1153%
Court services 59% I
Wouldn't pay higher taxes for any of these 24% : :
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Source: ETC Institute (2016)
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/'
How Willing Would you be to Pay Fees Instead of
Taxes to Pay for Improvements to Services That




= Summary
Residents Have a Positive Perception of the County

80% rated the County as an excellent or good place to live; 8% rated it
as below average or poor

75% are satistied with the overall quality of life in their neighborhood,
compared to only 1% who are dissatisfied

Durham County Rates Higher Than Other Large
Communities in the Overall Quality of Services Provided

The County rated 15% above the average for other large communities
in the overall quality of services provided by the County

Durham County Rates Much Higher Than Other Large
Communities in Providing Customer Service

The County rated 22% above the average for other large communities
in the overall quality of customer service from County employees
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= Summary

Overall community priorities for improvement over the
next 2 years:

Public schools

Overall maintenance of streets

Overall flow of traffic

Police protection

Overall County priorities for improvement over the next

2 years:
Public schools
Effectiveness of communication with the public
Services of Durham County Dept. of Social Services
Sheriff protection
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